

No. 18409

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FRANK URSICH,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

MANUEL G. DA ROSA, ANTONIO GARCIA DA ROSA,  
MARIA A. ROSA, VICTORINO GARCIA DA ROSA and  
MARY ROSA SANTOS,

*Appellees.*

---

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

---

MARCOLIS & McTERNAN,

3175 West Sixth Street,  
Los Angeles 5, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of pleadings and jurisdictional facts.....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Questions presented .....	8
Argument .....	9

### I.

The trial court erred in refusing appellant's proposed jury instruction on <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> .....	9
A. When a defendant offers an explanation in a case in which the principle of <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> is otherwise applicable, the doctrine is not dispelled, rather it becomes a question for the jury whether the inference created thereby has been met by the evidence..	9
B. The appellees' evidence did not amount to an explanation of the cause of the accident.....	11

### II.

The trial court erred in giving appellees' instruction that no inference of negligence could be drawn from the mere happening of the accident (No. 27-A).....	12
A. When the doctrine of <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> is applicable, it is error to give the instruction.....	12
B. In certain situations such as the present one, the mere happening of the occurrence does give rise to an inference of negligence.....	13

### III.

It was error for the court to give the defendants' instruction on contributory negligence (No. 45-B).....	15
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

### IV.

The trial court erred in refusing to give the plaintiff the statutory rate of interest, when it awarded maintenance, from the date the money became due.....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Bau v. G. I. Taxi Corp., 186 Cal. App. 2d 612, 9 Cal. Rptr. 118 .....	15
Borenkraut v. Whitten, 56 Cal. 2d 538, 364 P. 2d 467.....	15
Dierman v. Providence Hospital, 31 Cal. 2d 290, 188 P. 2d 12 .....	11
Furness Withy & Co. v. Carter, 281 F. 2d 264.....	10
Guerra v. Handlery Hotels, Inc., 53 Cal. 2d 266, 347 P. 2d 674 .....	12
Hanson v. Murray, 190 Cal. App. 2d 617, 12 Cal. Rptr. 304..	13
Hardin v. San Jose, 41 Cal. 2d 432, 260 P. 2d 63.....	15
Hill v. Atlantic Navigation Co., 218 F. 2d 654.....	14
Ireland v. Marsden, 108 Cal. App. 632, 201 Pac. 912.....	12
Jensen v. Minard, 44 Cal. 2d 325, 282 P. 2d 7.....	14
Johnson v. United States, 333 U. S. 46, 92 L. Ed. 468.....	9
Leonard v. Watsonville Community Hospital, 47 Cal. 2d 509, 305 P. 2d 36.....	10
Medina v. Erickson, 226 F. 2d 475.....	16
Petricich v. Devlahovich, 107 Fed. Supp. 871.....	13
Rose v. Melody Lane, 39 Cal. 2d 481, 247 P. 2d 335.....	14
Ybarra v. Spangard, 93 Cal. App. 2d 43, 209 P. 2d 445.....	12

### STATUTES

41 Statutes at Large, p. 1007.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1333.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2107.....	2
United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 688.....	2
United States Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 2.....	2

No. 18409
